Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%};jBllte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 604511

23 August 2013

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP will be held in the TOWN HALL,

MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN on FRIDAY, 30 AUGUST 2013 at 10:00 AM, which you are
requested to attend.

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June, 2013. (Pages 1 - 8)

3. MATTERS ARISING
4. FUTURE INITIATIVES
5. INFRASTRUCTURE AND INWARD INVESTMENTS
(@) Ferry - update
(b)  Sub-group for Ferry Services
(c) Campbeltown Airport
(d) Road Issues
(e) CHORD
(f) Broadband and Mobile phone issues - Briefing note (Pages 9 - 10)
(g) Marine Scotland (Pages 11 - 14)
(h) Clyde Fishermens Association

6. BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT



(a) Highland and Islands Enterprise (HIE) (Pages 15 - 16)
(b) Business Gateway (Pages 17 - 18)
(c) Argyll College
7. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
(a) Explore Campbeltown
(b)  Machrihanish Community Facility
(c) Kintyre Way
(d)  South Kintyre Development - update
8. MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

(@) MAKI Community Planning Group - Meeting date
The date of the MAKI Community Planning Group meeting is:-

4, September 2013 — 2.00p.m.
Venue is - Town Hall, Campbeltown
9. A.OB.
10. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting is scheduled for:-

Friday, 25™ October, 2013.

KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP

Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01546 604511



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

MINUTES of MEETING of KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP held in the TOWN HALL,
CAMPBELTOWN

on FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2013

Present: (Chair)
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor John Semple
lain Jackson Argyll and Bute Council
Richard Kerr Argyll and Bute Council
Stuart Green Argyll and Bute Council
John Lamont HIAL
Anna Binnie KCCCC
Steve Bone Alan Jones Assocates
Richard Johnston Clyde Fishermens
Association
Harvard Davis Campbeltown Community
Business Ltd
Chris Haran NFU
David Barbour NFU
Barbara Halliday Business Gateway
Donald Melville Business Gateway
James Martin Campbeltown CC
Andrew Holtby Kintyre Way
Alistair McKinlay Community Care Forum
Kirsteen Graham Campbeltown Hospital
Susan Paterson KFCC, SKDT
Norman Weir SKDT
Pat Dean Argyll Voluntary Action (AVA)
Fraser Durie Argyll College
Darlene Russell Argyll College
1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were intimated by:-

Donnie Cameron (NHS Highland)
Matthew Willis (MACC)

Jane Mayo Campbeltown Community Business Ltd)

David Roger (HIE)
Jamie McGrigor MSP
John Bakes

Tracy Grant (SKDT)
Maryanne Stewart (AVA)
Alan Reid MP

Michael Russell MSP



Page 2

MINUTES
The Minute of the previous meeting held on 26 April, 2013 was approved
as a true record.

MATTERS ARISING
There were no Matters Arising.

EXPLORING COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY OPPORTUNITIES
IN KINTYRE

The group heard a presentation from lona McDonald, Community Energy
Scotland. The Chair thanked lona for her detailed and informative
presentation and opened questions from the group and public in
attendance.

Discussion followed in regards:-

Impact on local toursim
Benefits to the local community
Concerns in relation to potential detriment to the local landscape

Stuart Green, Senior Development Officer updated the group on the
recent contract which had been awarded to EON by the Forestry
Commission. The Forestry Commission had taken an ethical approach
when preparing the tender. Stuart advised on the various options which
could be considered by local communities in Kintyre.

These options included:-

That local communities could undertake a trade for shares
They could also buy into schemes.

He reitereated that opportunities were available for communities to fully
engage with companies, with the assurance that Argyll and Bute Council
would ensure that these companies conformed to their agreements.

Richard Kerr, Head of Planning reported on the growing demand for
Windfarm turbines, which were considerably larger than ones which had
been previously approved. He advised that planning consent for these
ultimately reduced the landscape capacity and informed the group of the
bullish approach undertaken by some companies in negotiations with
landowners. A member of the public questioned the height of
anemometers in comparison to the actual height of turbines. Richard Kerr
confirmed that the anemometers height was the actual height of the
turbine hubs.

Councillor Semple enquired on the accumulative impact of smaller
turbines. Richard Kerr replied that smaller turbines were not so
problematic and highlighted instances on Orkney and Aberdeen whereby
larger turbines were proving detrimental to local areas.

The Chair invited questions from members of the public in attendance.



Page 3

Discussion continued in regards the safer monetary return for
communities collaborating with larger companies. Richard Kerr reported
that work was currently underway in the development of a sub-station with
an underwater cable to Hunterston.

Debate continued and the feeling intimated by some members of the
public was to leave the Kintyre landscape untouched. However, others
were of the opinion that local communities could benefit from the potential
funding generated from Windfarms.

The group agreed the need for further research and discussion, with
representation and input from local Community Councils. lona McDonald
agreed to assist with the monitoring of this issue and her contact details
are detailed below:-

lona McDonald, Development Officer for Argyll
Community Energy Scotland
Oban

iona.mcdonald@communityenergyscotland.org.uk
01631 563 239
www.communityenergyscotland.org.uk

INFRASTRUCTURE AND INWARD INVESTMENTS

(a) FERRY - UPDATE
The Chair confirmed that the Ferry Service from Campbeltown to
Ayrshire was fully operational.

(b) SUB-GROUP FOR FERRY SERVICES
Discussion was held in regards the formation of the Sub-group for
the new Ferry Service. Councillor Semple stated that it would be
necessary for the group to ensure that they addressed any issues
arising from both existing ferry routes and any future ferry routes
planned for the local area.

The Chair invited nominations from the KIWG and the following
group members were nominated:-

Councillor Anne Horn, Councillor John Semple and Jim Martin. It
was agreed that contact would be made with local Community
Councils and Hoteliers in the area with a view to representation from
these groups also sitting on the Sub-group.

The group agreed that the Terms of Reference and objectives would
be agreed at the Sub-group's initial meeting in conjunction with Argyll
and Bute Council.



Page 4

(c) UPDATE - TRANSSERV - COUNCILLOR SEMPLE
Councillor Semple advised that a Business Case was being
prepared in regards work proposals for the trunking of the A83. A
report would be brought to the Council meeting in August for
consideration.

(d) CAMPBELTOWN AIRPORT
John Lamont reported that the new Sunday service had commenced
2 weeks ago and would continue until the end of September. Initial
passenger numbers were steady, but somewhat low and it was
hoped as the service was imbedded numbers would increase. He
advised on an increase in private and charter flights. In addition, the
usage of the airport for 'out of hours' flying for smaller aircraft was
proving popular. Figures for May were slightly down, but overall
there was a 9.3% increase from last year.
Councillor Semple, Chair of HIAL, informed the group of a
consultation study which was being undertaken on the new Twin-
Otters service for Islands routes. He advised that there would
perhaps be potential for a service between Campbeltown and
Oban providing there was market capacity.

(e) ROAD ISSUES
The Chair advised the group that the Roads Performance Manager
had been unable to attend the meeting. However a report was
tabled updating the group on the Roads Capital Budget.

Discussion followed in regards recent road closures on the A83 and
both the Chair and Councillor Semple advised that negotiations had
been undertaken with the contractor to ensure that the road
remained open as much as possible.

The Chair informed the group that BEAR had been invited to the next
MAKI Area Committee in August. He requested that any issues on
the A83 be forwarded to himself or Theresa McLetchie. A report was
being compiled which would be forwarded to BEAR prior to the Area
Committee.

Councillor Currie highlighted the prudence of undertaking grass
cutting on single-track road verges, prior to cuts on major roads to
avert danger to road users by this obstruction. Councillor Semple
reiterated that if anyone had any issues in this regards, then they
should be identified and reported to Roads Department.

(f) CLYDE FISHERMENS ASSOCIATION
The Chair welcomed Richard Johnston, Clyde Fishermens
Association, to the meeting. Richard updated the group on concerns
for fishermen in the local area and detailed the record reduction
being implemented in the amount of fish they were allowed to catch.
Another cause for concern was the mobilisation of the East Coast



Page 5

fleet fishing into West Coast waters.

Councillor Semple reported on a recent meeting with local fishermen
where they had expressed their concerns and he reiterated that local
Members would continue to assist as much as they could.

The Chair thanked Richard for attending the meeting, requested
regular updates on the afore-mentioned issues and reported that it
had been agreed at the Council meeting held on 27 June to write to
Marine Scotland suggesting a number of measures which would help
minimise the impact of the Cod Recovery Plan (CRP) on the West
Coast fishing industry.

(g) CHORD
The Chair detailed the background to the CHORD project and
advised the group of the recent award from the Campbeltown
CHORD Project Board of £300,00 towards the Town Hall project in
Campbeltown.

Susan Paterson informed the group that the Stage 2 bid had been
submitted and a meeting with the assessor was scheduled for 1 July.

Stuart Green reported that a full Business Case was being prepared
for the Berthing Facility in Campbeltown. This would be submitted to
the Project Board for consideration and discussion. Councillor
Semple enquired if the plans included public toilets and Stuart
advised that options appraisals would be presented at the next
Board meeting.

The Chair informed the group that a Traffic Survey would be
undertaken in September. Councillor Semple stated that he hoped
this would address the current layout issues.

6. BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

(a) HIGHLAND AND ISLANDS ENTERPRISE (HIE)
A report was tabled from HIE at the meeting.

(b) BUSINESS GATEWAY
A report was tabled at the meeting and Barbara Halliday introduced
Donald Melville, new Business Advisor to the group. Barbara would
continue with existing clients and Donald would be tasked with
assisting new clients.
Discussion continued in regards the need for Business Gateway to
become more prolific in the area and make themselves known to the
local community.
The Chair thanked both Barbara and Donald for their attendance.

(c) ARGYLL COLLEGE



Page 6

Fraser Durie informed the group of the key focus areas by the
College - which included:-

Agriculture
Hospitality
Tourism
Renewables

He advised on the close working partnership between the College
and Argyll and Bute’ Council’s Economic Development team. In
addition, he highlighted the ongoing support from Wind Towers Ltd
and the importance of the Lochgilphead Engineering Centre.
Darlene Russell reported on the new HNC in Hospitality in
conjunction with the LEADER programme.

7. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(a) CAMPBELTOWN COMMUNITY CENTRE COUNCIL
Anna Binnie, Chair of the Community Centre Council updated the
group on progress made since her last attendance at the KIWG.
Funding had been raised from the Big Lotter, LEADER, Robertson
Trust and the Community Centre Council.

She introduced Steve Bone, Alan Jones Associates who had been
appointed to assist with the Community Council Development
planning for a period - April-October.

Steve Bone introduced himself to the group and detailed the
background of his Company, which entailed Community
Development and Regeneration. He advised of a forthcoming
consultation exercise .the detail of which is below:-

https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/WX7DPTD

The Chair thanked both Anna and Steve for their attendance and
acknowledged the hard work and effort being undertaken by the
Community Centre.

(b) MACHRIHANISH COMMUNITY FACILITY
There was no update from MACC. Matthew Willis, Manager, had
intimated his apologies.

(c) KINTYRE WAY
The Chair introduced Andrew Holtby to the group. Andrew updated
the group that he and 2 colleagues were now in place as part of the
Coast Community Fund project. Their remit was to provide training
to the unemployed as part of a new scheme and this would involve
extending the Kintyre Way. He advised that 2 trainees had been
taken on for a 6 month period as part of the scheme.

Andrew related some issues of concern on the Kintyre Way, whereby



10.

11.

Page 7

walkers presently needed to use the A83 as part of the route. He
and the team were hoping to address this and they were tasked with
various route options to determine a solution.

The Chair thanked Andrew for his attendance and would appreciate
regular updates to the group.

(d) SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE
Susan Paterson had updated the group on this issue under ltem 5g.

MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

(@) MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - MEETING DATE
The next MAKI CPG meeting was scheduled for:-

4 September, 2013 — 2.00p.m.
The venue for the meeting would be the Town Hall, Campbeltown.

A.O.B.

Harvard Davis reported on the success of the recent Wee Picture House
Centenary celebration on 26 May, 2013. He expressed thanks on behalf
of Campbeltown Community Business Ltd to their sponsors and funders,
especially HIE.

He advised the group of the re-application to the Lottery Fund and
envisaged that they would receive notification of the outcome in
approximately 3 months time.

The Chair thanked Harvard for this update and wished them every
success with their application.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
The KIWG agreed to defer the appointment of a new Chair and Vice-Chair
until the next meeting.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for:-

Friday, 30 August, 2013
10.00a.m. — Town Hall, Campbeltown.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and appreciated the informative
updates received.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Iltem 5f

BRIEFING SHEET
Development Projects and Renewables

Topic/lssue Title | MAKI Community Planning meeting (JUNE 2013)
Broadband and mobile phone coverage UPDATE

Background:

Broadband:

Highlands and Islands (HIE) have announced that BT have been appointed as the
contractors who will deliver the £146 million pound Next Generation Broadband
(NGB) project in the Highlands and Islands region. This is the first phase of the NGB
rollout which ultimately aims to provide 100% NGB coverage by 2020. This phase
aims to provide 84% NGB (speeds of > 24Mbps+) coverage levels in the Highlands
and Islands area by 2016. Currently there is only 21% coverage levels across the
HIE region.

Exact details of the extent of the improvements in Argyll and Bute have not been
issued yet. Maps released by HIE via their website indicate that there will be a
number of infrastructure improvements in Argyll and Bute with new fibre optic cables
replacing the existing cables in the mid Argyll area and new subsea cables to Kintyre,
Islay and Jura. As the details emerge these will be made available on the HIE web
site.

For the 16% that will not receive NGB broadband this time round they will be able to
contact Community Broadband Scotland (CBS) to register their interest in looking at
a community scheme. Whilst it is still unclear which communities will not receive
NGB as part of the first roll out phase, CBS will be able to help explain the alternative
options that may be available.

Community Broadband Scotland has just appointed Campbell Cameron as their
representative for the Argyll area. Campbell will be based in the HIE office in
Lochgilphead and his contact details are:

01546 605 415 /| campbell.cameron@communitybroadbandscotland.org

Mobile Phone Coverage

UK Governments £150 million Mobile Infrastructure Project (MIP) has been awarded
state aid approval and recently (13" May 13) procured the firm Arquiva to carry out
the upgrades to 10 roads in the UK. The A82 trunk road is included within the MIP
project and is expected to benefit from improved coverage levels as part of the
upgrades. Details of the MIP plans are on the Department for Media, Culture and
Sport website including a map of expected improvements to mobile not spots
coverage. The works will include the provision of additional phone masts across the
area although full details of the actual locations have yet to be released. The project
is expected to be completed in 2015.

In the report to full Council on Mobile Signal coverage by Gerry Wilson in December
2012 it was noted that Vodaphone and O2 will be initiating a mast sharing
programme that will improve coverage and quality of signal in Argyll and Bute.
Vodaphone have since stated that the project completion date has been delayed
from December 2013 until December 2014.

Projects and Regeneration Meeting Briefing Sheet



Page 10

Actions:

Continue to liaise closely with HIE, BT and Arquiva to ensure that the most up to date
information is available in regard to the proposed works within Argyll and Bute to
allow a full understanding of the extent of the provision of Next generation broadband
as well as the improvements to the existing mobile phone coverage .

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT

DATE | 18/06/13

Projects and Regeneration Meeting Briefin
[...]
payment to the skipper.

Finally, you will wish to know Richard Lochhead MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Rural Affairs
and the Environment, called a meeting with fishermen’s representatives last month to
discuss the current situation and informed them he would draw up an action plan to help
address the many and varying concerns and provide whatever support possible to assist the
fleet. This action plan was published recently and a copy is included with this letter.

In addition, the Scottish Government continues with efforts to convince the
European Commission of the need to amend the CRP and to implement it more flexibly,
reacting to the needs of different fleets. This includes pressing urgently for the swift
exemption from days at sea controls for vessels that catch very little cod and allowing
greater ability to swap effort between sea areas.

| hope this letter reassures you and your council that the Scottish Government is doing
everything possible to support the Scottish fishing industry in these tough times.

Yours sincerely

(d Wl

s [P
LINDA ROSBOROUGF!)
Director of Marine Scotland

T D
RECEWVE

Lo o X \\7 -------
Date cemm=m="""
& R@gu\amﬁ/

10

Ser\/‘lces

planning
Kalmory b

Victoria Quay, Edinburgh EH6 6QQ
www.scotland.gov.uk

,xﬂﬂoo}
5 ofoss"
iYE Yy
%

5 )
£  INVESTOR IN PEOPLE Qrspus®



Page 13

Aid to Adapt - a five-point action plan for Scottish white fish and prawn fishing

Introduction

In recent years, our whitefish and prawn trawlers have had to cope with tough times: high
fuel prices, export markets under pressure and the continuing restrictions of the EU’s Cod
Recovery Plan have all taken their toll. On top of this in 2013 prawn fishers have struggled
with very poor catches, reducing income for crews and placing pressure on whitefish quotas
and markets. This is therefore a time of particular stress and challenge and the Government
wants to help as much as we can. We want to help with immediate pressures and also
support the transition towards disca
[...]
t-ups. This compares to 58% and 9.5% for 2012-13.

e For the year to date Business Gateway has supported 5 existing businesses in Kintyre
(including Islay and Jura). Across all of Argyll and Bute, 121 existing businesses were
supported during this period. Year to date, Kintyre represents 10% of the total existing
businesses supported in MAKI by Business Gateway and 4 % of Argyll and Bute.

e One start-up workshop has been held in Kintyre year to date, with a total of 2 across Argyll. These
workshops are typically scheduled for Feb — April and Sept — Nov as demand over the summer
tends to be lower

Confidential



Page 18

Project Status Report

e The rolling 12 month average for customer satisfaction at Apr 13 was 93% for Argyll and Bute
compared to 86% nationally. Data is available at Argyll and Bute level only. Q1 data is not yet
available.

e The rolling 12 month survival rate for Apr 13 was 85% for Argyll and Bute compared to 77%
nationally. 36 month survival rates will be available shortly. Data is available at Argyll and Bute level
only. Q1 data is not yet available.

Quarterly reporting data will be available after 11 October for Q2, 17 Jan to Q3 and 14 April for Q4.

Confidential Page 2 8/19/2013




	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5f Broadband and Mobile phone issues - Briefing note
	5g Marine Scotland
	6a Highland and Islands Enterprise (HIE)
	6b Business Gateway



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP held in the TOWN HALL,
MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN
on FRIDAY, 30 AUGUST 2013

Present: (Chair)
Councillor Rory Colville

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor John Semple
Melissa Stewart
Stuart Green
Susan Paterson
John Lamont

Harvard Davis
Jane Mayo

Donald Melville
Andy Holtby
Pat Dean
David Rogers
Pauline Houston
Donnie Cameron
Jim Martin
Ewen McDonald
Neil Clapperton

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were intimated by:-

Maggie Maguire CalMac

Jamie McGrigor MSP

Stewart Clark — Argyll and Bute Council
Alistair Somerville — Transport Scotland
Dhonna McCallum — Argyll College
Darlene Russell - Argyll College

lan Wardrop — MACC

Mayranne Stewart — AVA

Alan Reid MP

Tracy Grant — SKDT

2.  MINUTES

Councillor Anne Horn

Argyll and Bute Council
Argyll and Bute Council
KFCC, SKDT, etc
HIAL
Campbeltown Community
Business Ltd
Campbeltown Community
Business Ltd
Business Gateway
Kintyre Way
AVA
HIE
PA Jamie McGrigor MSP
NHS Highland
Campbeltown CC
Explore Campbeltown
Explore Campbeltown

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 28 June, 2013 was approved
as a true record, subject to the following amendment:-

Page 5 — CHORD

The Chair detailed the background to the CHORD project and advised the



group of the recent award from the Campbeltown CHORD Project Board
of £300,000 towards the Town Hall project in Campbeltown.

MATTERS ARISING
There were no Matters Arising.

FUTURE INITIATIVES

The Chair asked the group to give consideration that this item - Future
Initiatives - becomes a standing item on future Agendas. Furthermore, he
asked for a closer working relationship with the South Kintyre
Development Trust (SKDT) as a vehicle for taking forward new initiatives.

Discussion continued in regards other bodies and organisations that could
also be included. These included local Tourism Bodies and also the need
to include stakeholders.

The issue of a new running track was raised and the feasibility of SKDT
taking forward and assisting with this initiative. Councillor Semple advised
of a positive discussion held on the recent Ministerial visit to Campbeltown
in regards a new running track in Campbeltown.

Councillor Semple highlighted the large numbers of buildings in
Campbeltown Town Centre which were in need of significant
maintenance.

The group gave further discussion to the planning applications for further
wind farms in the Kintyre area and the need for collective discussion on
how to best utilise the money which would be generated.

Other possible initiatives included:-

Car Rally at MACC
Pipe Band Competiton
Air Show

Councillor Currie highlighted the economic decline in the Carradale area
and welcomed advice on any initiatives on how to address this. The Chair
put forward the possibility of the SKDT making contact to assist and agred
he would forward a copy of the SKDT East Kintyre Action Plan to
Councillor Currie . Councillor Semple advised that the Economic
Development team at Argyll and Bute council were currently involved

in re-generation of local areas and could perhaps link in and assist with
the issues in Carradale.

The group agreed that Future Initiatives would remain as a standing item

on future KIWG Agendas with input and suggestions from group
members.

INFRASTRUCTURE AND INWARD INVESTMENTS

(a) FERRY - UPDATE



Stuart Green updated the group on the passenger figures to date for
usage on the new Ferry route between Campbeltown and South
Ayrshire. These were 975 cars and 6000 passengers. However,
there was no detail on actual passenger background. It was hoped
that the new Ferry Users Group would be able to address this. He
detailed the 'peaks' in passenger use and explained that Fridays
were a popular day for ferry travel on the route.

Discussion continued in the possibility of additional passenger use
and an amended timetable.

(b) SUB-GROUP FOR FERRY SERVICES
Councillor Semple advised that the Ferry Sub group were meeting
later in the day and the initial ethos and rationale of the group would
be to discuss the possibility of maximising the existing timetable and
also endeavour to increase marketing and linkages. The Ferry Sub-
group would provide updates to KIWG.

(c) CAMPBELTOWN AIRPORT
John Lamont advised the group that figures for the evening flight
service were extremely good and that the new ferry service had not
impacted on usage. Passenger figures were +3.1% - although
overall they were down by -3% on last year’s figures. Flight
movements were +77.6% and this equated to 190 flight movements
in July, as opposed to 176 last year. He reported on the continuation
of 'out of hours' flight movements.

(d) ROAD ISSUES
Reports updating the group on both the Roads Reconstruction
Capital Programme in Kintyre and Transport Scotland were tabled at
the meeting.

Discussion continued in regards Argyll and Bute Council undertaking
remedial work on the A83 to bring it up to the required standard
before transfer to Trunk road status. Negotiations were ongoing and
this issue would be considered at the full Council meeting in
September. The issue of possible savings by Argyll and Bute
Council after the transfer was queried. Councillor Semple replied
that there would not be any savings made; as grants received from
the Scottish Government were based on linear metreage on local
roads and it would still be necessary to ensure that the Scottish
Government undertook their legislative commitments on these roads.

Concerns were highlighted on the following road issues:
1. Moss Road — cars speeding around a bad corner.

2. Stewarton Road - issue of walls taken down
3. Parking in Tayinloan - releasing of ACHA land



4. Possibility of segregation on A83 Trunk Road to
accommodate cyclists and walkers.

Decision
The group agreed:

1. That the Roads Performance Manager would be
requested to undertake a technical appraisal of issues 1
and 2 above and be requested to attend the next KIWG
meeting in October with updates.

2. That a letter would be drafted to ACHA in regards the car
parking issue in Tayinloan with a request to release land
to alleviate the parking problem.

3. That the Head of Economic Development and Strategic
Transportation would be asked to look at what
opportunities there are for cyclists and report back to the
Group with this information.

(e) CHORD
Stuart Green advised the group that work on the Berthing Facility
was being progressed to Full Business Case and that a meeting of
the Campbeltown CHORD Project Board was being planned for
September.

Councillor Semple reported on the opening of the flats on Kinloch
Road and the positive and congratulatory comments which had been
received on the joint working which had been undertaken between
ACHA and Argyll and Bute Council in achieving this.

The Chair reported that the Traffic Survey currently being
implemented would be made over a period of 2/3 days

() BROADBAND AND MOBILE PHONE ISSUES - BRIEFING NOTE
The group noted the update in regards Broadband and mobile
phones.

Stuart Green informed the group of continuing investments being
made in regards Next Generation Broadband (NGN) improvementsp.
However, some communities outwith larger settlements may
encounter problems encouraged community councils to check the
map of coverage. If there area was not covered he advised that they
should make contact with:-

Cam pbell.cam eron@ com m unitybroadbandscotland .org

Who would be able to explain alternative options which may be
available.

The Chair advised that local Community Councils could review the



extent of improvements in the area by clicking on the link - Maps
within the update.

(g) MARINE SCOTLAND
The Chair referred to the letter which had been received from Linda
Rosborough, Director of Marine Scotland.

Discussion continued in regards the need to maintain and support
local fishermen.

Decision

The group noted the letter from Marine Scotland and agreed that a
letter would be drafted to local representatives of the Clyde
Fishermens Association requesting feedback as to whether the
response was helpful.

(h) CLYDE FISHERMENS ASSOCIATION
No update was received from the Association.

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

(a) HIGHLAND AND ISLANDS ENTERPRISE (HIE)
The Chair advised the group that this would be David Rogers last
attendance at a KIWG meeting as he was be undertaking work within
the Rothesay and Dunoon area. He thanked David for the help,
advice and input he had provided to KIWG meetings over the past
few years.

David thanked the Chair and advised that David Roberts would
provide future representation from HIE.

(b) BUSINESS GATEWAY
Donald Melville reported on a new business portal from SSE:

http://www .sseopendbusiness/

This was a portal providing tendering opportunities for local
businesses.

Donald advised on a new Business Growth Grant which is part
ERDF funded. It will provide support for local businesses wishing to
grow. The funding would equate to 50% of eligible costs up to a
maximum of £3,000. The criteria for the funding are:

Existing businesses that are actively trading with a turnover above
£70,000 and be projecting an increase in turnover within the next 3
years linked to a specific growth initiative.

New-start businesses can apply where they have been trading for at
least 3 months and are able to demonstrate clear potential to
achieve an annual turnover of £70,000 with their first 18 months of
trading, with further grow beyond.



He reported that a colleague had undertaken training on 'World Host'
and would provide in-house training to other Business Gateway
staff. If there was sufficient interest from local businesses, then this
training would be provided in the local area.

Discussion continued in regards the provision of a breakdown of
figures by geographical area and details of the SSE portal.

Decision
The group agreed:

That Donald Melville would provide a geographical breakdown of
figures and would also forward on the Business Gateway electronic
magazine to local Members.

(c) ARGYLL COLLEGE
The group noted the report from Argyll College which was tabled at
the meeting.

7. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(a) EXPLORE CAMPBELTOWN
The Chair introduced Ewen McDonald and Neil Clapperton from
Explore Campbeltown.

Ewen informed the group of their new tourist initiative, detailing the
success of the initial meeting and the brand launch of 'Explore
Campbeltown' which had been opened at Seafield Hotel by Michael
Russell MSP this week. He updated the group on the meeting with
Alex Salmond and his invitation to host a reception at Bute House to
further promote Explore Campbeltown.

Neil Clapperton advised he and his colleagues involved with Explore
Campbeltown had devised a different approach in advertising the
brand. Their ethos was to maintain a simplistic and realistic
approach and, so far, this was proving successful and paying
dividends.

The Chair congratulated both Ewen and Neil on the success of
Explore Campbeltown and wished them continuing success. He
asked that the Group be kept informed of any topical issues Explore
Campbeltown wished to raise and that the KIWG would continue to
circulate their Agenda and Minutes to Ewen.

(b) MACHRIHANISH COMMUNITY FACILITY
Jim Martin informed the group of the recent appointment of Malcolm
McMillan as MACC manager. He would commence as manager on
23 September.



Jim reported that there were 9 new tenants at the base with the
possibility of a community shop and allotments. Local sports clubs
were in the progress of taking over some of the sports facilities at
MACC.

The Chair thanked Jim for his update and welcomed Malcolm
McMillan's attendance at future KIWG meetings.

(c) KINTYRE WAY
Andy Holby reported that the first apprentice had commenced his
personalised training programme. He advised of the ongoing
extension work on the Kintyre Way which he hoped would be
completed and in place by Spring 2014. In regards the access to
Machrihanish Beach at Westport, Andy informed the group that 3
options had been identified and negotiations were in progress to
advance these.

Andy reported that an application to Landscape Heritage Trust was
in progress. He advised of a meeting being held on 4 October, 2013
in Templars Hall, Tarbert to look at a Landscape Partnership Bid.

(d) SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE
SKDT - The Chair (in his capacity as Director) informed the group of
the SKDT application to Growing Community Assets was also being
considered at the same time.

In addition, the Sherriff was in the process of making a decision of
the transfer of ownership to SKDT. Providing on the success of the
ownership transfer and the funding application, then the work on the
Town Hall would commence.

MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

(a) MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - MEETING DATE
The next MAKI CPG meeting was scheduled for:-

4 September, 2013 — 2.00p.m.

The venue for the meeting would be the Town Hall, Campbeltown.
A.O.B.
AVA Pat Dean updated the group of the appointment of a new AVA staff
member - lan McVicar.
Wee Picture House - Jane Mayo informed the group that the Big Food
Trip programme which would be featuring local produce was scheduled

for 30 September.

The application to Heritage Lottery fund was being considered by the



10.

11.

committee on 10 September. Jane thanked HIE for all their help and
advice in completing the application.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

This item would continue and be considered as part of the emerging
Political Management arrangements with the Group being updated in due
course.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for:-

Friday, 25 October, 2013
10.00a.m. — Town Hall, Campbeltown.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and thanked the group for the
informative updates received.






